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DULUTH 411 W 1% St, Rm 208 * Duluth, Minnesota 55802-1197

remmscscaomars Phone: 218/730.5580 Fax: 218/723-3559

STAFF REPORT

File Number |PL14-111 Contact Jenn Reed Moses, jmoses@duluthmn.gov
¢;):‘Iaication Variance Planning Commission Date |September 9,2014
Deadline Application Date August 8,2014 60 Days  |October7,2014
for Action | pate Extension Letter Mailed  |August 26,2014 120 Days |December 4, 2014
Location of Subject [104 W Central Entrance

Applicant |Land and Lease Development LLC Contact |brianwelldlic.com

Agent N/A Contact |N/A

Legal Description See attached

Site Visit Date August 29, 2014 Sign Notice Date August 25,2014
Neighbor Letter Date |August 26, 2014 Number of Letters Sent |40

Proposal

Applicant is proposing a new Dunkin Donuts (Application for a MU-C Planning Review to come soon), and are requesting a
variance for the maximum parking requirement. Currently the UDC would allow a maximum of 17 parking spaces and applicant is
requesting a maximum of 22 parking spaces.

Current Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use Map Designation
Subject |Mu-C Commercial Central Business Secondarv
North MU-C |Commercial Central Business Secondary
South MU-C Commercial Central Business Secondary
East MU-C Commercial Central Business Secondary
West MU-N Residential Neighborhood Mixed Use

Summary of Code Requirements (reference section with a brief description):

50-24.4 - Maximum Parking Limit: No more than 150% of the minimum required number of parking spaces.

50-37.9.C. - General Variance Criteria (paraphrased here): Granting of variances of any kind is limited to situations where, due to
characteristics of the applicant's property, enforcement of the ordinance would cause the landowner practical difficulties or
undue hardship. The Planning Commission must find the following for a variance to be granted: a) That they are proposing to
use the property in a reasonable manner, b) that the need for relief from the normal regulations is due to circumstances unique to
the property and not caused by the landowner, c) that granting the variance will not alter the essential character of the area, d)
that granting the variance is consistent with the intent of the UDC and the Comprehensive Plan.

50-37.9.G - Variances from Parking and Loading Regulations: Variances shall not exceed 175% of the minimum requirement.
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Comprehensive Plan Findings (Governing Principle and/or Policies) and Current History (if applicable):

Future Land Use - Central Business Secondary: An area adjacent to and supporting the primary central business area or a stand-
alone area providing a similar mix of destination land uses but at a lower intensity than the primary central business area.

Governing Principle #1: Reuse previously developed lands.

Discussion (use numbered or bullet points; summarize and attach department, agency and citizen comments):

Staff finds that:

1.) Applicant is proposing a 2,450 sq ft Dunkin Donuts with a drive-through (MU-C Planning Review to be reviewed under future
application). This is a permitted use in the MU-C zone district, and a reasonable use for this commercial area along Central
Entrance.

2.) Applicant states a need for 22 spaces, but as the development has not occurred, it is unclear what actual usage will be.
3.) Staff finds that the variance is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right, as the lot can
be developed for commercial use without the variance. Note that planning staff have been conducting a review of parking usage

among similar restaurants in Duluth and, pending findings of this report, may propose changes to parking standards to ensure the
requirements reflect business needs.

4.) The need for relief is not due to circumstances unique to this property. Site does not exhibit exceptional narrowness or
shallowness or exceptional topographic or other conditions.

5.) Granting the variance will not alter the essential character of the area. Surrounding businesses have large surface parking lots.

6.) Request for 22 spaces is slightly over 175% of the required minimum and therefore would not be allowed per 50-37.9.G. The
maximum that would be allowed with a variance is 21 spaces.

7.) No public, agency, or City comments were received.

8.) Per UDC Sec. 50-37.1.N, approved variances lapse if the project or activity authorized by the permit or variance is not begun
within 1 year.

Staff Recommendation (include Planning Commission findings, i.e., recommend to approve):

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission deny the variance to add 22 parking spaces for a Dunkin Donuts, for the
following reasons:

1.) The variance is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right and therefore does not
demonstrate practical difficulty or undue hardship.
2.) The need for relief is not due to circumstances unique to the property.

Attachments (aerial photo with zoning; future land use map; site plan; copies of correspondence)
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City of Duifuth
Planning and Construction Services

5

411 West First Street * Room 210 + Duluth, Minnesota » 55802-1194
218-730-5240 + Fax: 218-730-5901 » www.duluthmn.gov/onestop/
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An Equal Opportunity Employer
Variance Application Supplemental Form

In order to submit a complete variance application, please explain how your request meets all of the below
variance criteria. This is information that is required by the zoning code and that is necessary for Hanning
Commission review.

List the UDC Section you are seeking relief from (example: “50-14.5 —front yard setback in an R-1");
s50-2%,%

I'sthe applicant proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner? Yes\i No

Pease explain the applicant’s use of the property, and how the relief requested is necessary for the

preservation and enjoyment, of a subﬁ;mi [ property right and not merely to serve as a convenience to the

applicant: d@ fz D@é\ é{ Ll e v éM\/C(;b'J meé /yw)é/iﬂ, ﬁa/%?)qu
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I'sthe need for relief due to circumstances unigue to this property? Yes @

Mease explain how these circumstances are due to exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the
applicant’s property, or because of exceptional topographic or other conditions related to the property:

Will granting this variance alter the essential character of the area? Yes @
Explain how this property fits the character of the neighboring area, and how the special circumstances or

conditions applying to the building or land in guestion are peculiar to such property or immediately adjoining
property, and do not apply generally to other land or buildings in the vicinity:
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’ p
‘Isthis request consistent with the intent of the UDC and Comprehensive Plan? Yes Ph)
Explain how the UDC and Comprehensive Plan support this request: ////%{77{ / Y 4 /Wa%/ -
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Explain how the special circumstances or conditions that create the need for relief were NOT

dliectly or mdz;ectly created by t tlogéc(lr;g% /fyt/h ;fgp?[,% r;;%u ant:
/,&375 wel 4’/ Qéw&%ﬂﬂﬁz M/K M )% fiw 6{ i INESS.

Will the variance impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably
increase the congestion in public streets or the danger of fire or imperil the public safety or
unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas or in
any cg;resper‘t impair the health, safety or public welfare of the inhabitants of the city? Yes

v

Please explain; %/ 02@/4)/2@7%//@%/ /7(/%7///&/44,/1; /{mdﬂ/(,f Sy /%d/ﬂ/
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Does the relief allowany type of sign that is not allowed in the zone district where the property is
located? Yes @

Does your variance request need to meet any of the specific criteria in UDC Section 50-37.9,
subsections D through M? @ No -3 osver 150 buf not 176°%

Discuss what subsections are applicable and how this request meets those:
Mmirtum a /A:Mg/[/c’) 2/ _Spateq Meefs /ﬂ?u,’#ewwn/_r 42}7 Z-3
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Land & Lease
Development

Site acquisitions and lease investment opportunities

Reasons for Request
104 W Central Entrance Duluth, MN

Current parking maximum ordinance by the City of Duluth allows parking as defined as total
SF of building divided by 200 SF for calculation of parking spaces permitted in MU-C with
50% over that amount being allowed.

That equation applied to our site would be 2,450 (rough building SF) divided by 200 SF
equals 12 with maximum of up to 50% over that figure bringing the total number up to 17.
This as it stands will create parking conflicts with adjoining businesses, particularly the Car
Wash to the South as it is a relatively “self-serve” business.

To avoid this probable conflict we are requesting a variance to the ordinance allowing us to
develop up to 22 parking spaces as shown on our site plan.

The hardship is created by the parking standard for this zoning district itself. MU-C zoning
allows for a restaurant with drive-thru yet does not allow for enough parking spaces that this
type of business will generate. For example, neighboring McDonalds’s 5,000 SF building
would allow for 25 parking spaces, they have 72. Burger King’s 3,000 SF building would
allow for 15, they have 42. Taco Johns 1,400 SF building would allow for 7, they have 23.
Finally, Subway’s 2,100 SF building would allow for 10 and they have 35.

Allowing a variance to the property’s maximum will help alleviate congestion on city streets
by folks simply parking on-site instead of curb-side keeping city streets less congested for fire
access and public safety. Allowing this variance will not impair the health, safety or public
welfare of the inhabitants of the city.
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Land & Lease Development, LLC < 24226 Lone Pine Road ¢ Hinckley, MN 55037
p: 320.384.6747 - f. 320.384.6472 + www.lldllc.com



